SCHOOL SURVEY REPORT - SLOVENIA

1) Methodology

Sample

In Ljubljana, we contacted schools according to their area and size (we wanted to cover all the areas
and to have different sizes of schools). We have explained to the headmasters of schools (since they
have the authority to allow us to conduct the study in each school) how we are planning this survey
and what would be expected of them. Majority of schools were ready to participate and allowed us
to use forms of passive consent for the parents (parents have to send back the form if they do not
want their children to participate), which helped us get a higher number of participants and — more
importantly — helped us get whole classes of children, without anybody missing. One smaller school
demanded forms of active consent, which influenced the number of pupils (approximately one third
of pupils were not allowed to participate).
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In Kranj (rural area) we have faced the problem of only eight primary and three high (school centres)
schools existing in that area. We had to have permissions from all of the schools or at least majority,
which we succeeded. All of the schools accepted forms of passive content.
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Survey was conducted from November 2011 to March 2012. Together we have collected 2049
guestionnaires, but we had to take out three classes of pupils of seventh grade, because they were
too young compared to other partners in YouPrev projects. We have taken few precautionary
measures (checking the questionnaire in class and reminding pupils if they left something out, asking
for half of class to have smaller groups of youngsters etc.) so we did not have many invalid
questionnaires (7 out of 1991, which gives 99,9% of valid response rate).

Eva Bertok, researcher of Faculty of criminal justice and security, was always present at the school
and in the classroom, together with two assistants.

No modifications were made to the original questionnaire.

At the beginning of school year 2011/2012, there were 162.800 children enrolled” in primary schools
in Slovenia; 20.096 children were enrolled in Ljubljana, 4.499 in Kranj. In the previous school year,
there was 1,4% of children, that did not successfully end their grade in primary school. If we try to
calculate the number in each grade in Ljubljana (there are nine grades in Slovenian primary schools,
we have conducted this survey in 8th and 9th grade), we can calculate that we have reached 13,3%
of population of 8. and 9. graders of Ljubljana and 60,5% of population of 8. and 9. graders of Kranj.

! All the information was gathered at Statistical office of the republic of Slovenia:
http://www.stat.si/eng/index.asp



In the same school year there was 20919 of high school pupils, enrolled in the first year of high
schools in Slovenia. In Ljubljana, there was approximately 13% or 2719 students, in Kranj 3% or 628.
This means we collected answers from 15,7% of high school students in Ljubljana and 58,1% of high
school students in Kranj. The share of early school leavers one of the lowest in European Union (5%
in 2010)%.

2) Sample description

Gender and age of participating students

TABLE 1: PARTICIPANTS' GENDER

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid male 883 44,3 44,3 44,3
female 1108 55,7 55,7 100,0
Total 1991 100,0 100,0

TABLE 2: PARTICIPANTS' AGE

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 13 222 11.2 11.2 11.2
14 717 36.0 36.0 47.2
15 872 43.8 43.8 91.0
16 145 7.3 7.3 98.2
17 25 1.3 1.3 99.5
18 7 4 4 99.8
19 1 A1 A1 99.9
20 2 1 1 100.0
Total 1991 100.0 100.0

Mean age: 14.53

We have conducted the survey in 8th (32,7%) and 9th grade (27,5%) of primary schools and first
grade (39,7%) of high schools. Participants ages were distributed evenly between genders (only in
the segment above 18, where there are 8 boys and 2 girls) and between the two regions (again, only
difference occurs in the segment of above 17-years-old, where there are 32 from rural region and
only 2 from urban region).

All of the questionnaires come from public school, since there are only few private schools in
Slovenia (with the beginning of 2011, three primary and six secondary schools).

? More about education in Slovenia in the brochure: http://www.stat.si/doc/pub/lzobrazevanje_ ANG.pdf



TABLE 3: PARTICIPANTS BY GRADE AND BY REGION

Schools by region® Total
Urban Rural

Participants' 8th grade of Count 301 351 652
grade primary % within Participants' grade 46,2% 53,8% 100,0%
school % within Schools by region 29,4% 36,3% 32,7%

9th grade of Count 294 254 348

primary % within Participants' grade 53,6% 46,4% 100,0%

school % within Schools by region 28,4% 26,3% 27,5%

1st grade of Count 429 362 791

high school % within Participants' grade 54,2% 45,8% 100,0%

% within Schools by region 41,9% 37,4% 39,7%

Total Count 1024 967 1991
% within Participants' grade 51,4% 48,6% 100,0%

% within Schools by region 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

TABLE 4: SAMPLE OF THE STUDENTS - URBAN / RURAL

Schools by region Total
Urban Rural
Participants' age 13 Count 90 132 222
% within Participants' age 40.5% 59.5% 100.0%
% within Schools by 8.8% 13.7% 11.2%
region
14 Count 367 350 717
% within Participants' age 51.2% 48.8% 100.0%
% within Schools by 35.8% 36.2% 36.0%
region

> We have used the distinction between urban and rural area according to the European statistical office
Eurostat. Rural development statistics is a European pilot (pilot) project, which was established with the aim to
establish a set of indicators needed for planning and monitoring development in the countryside. The project
included most of the national statistical offices of the Member States of the European Union, the main
activities related to the creation of statistics for rural development were led by the Eurostat. This project set
the area of the city Ljubljana (municipality of Ljubljana) as urban area, municipalities, that encircle Ljubljana as
“in between” areas — between urban and rural areas. City of Kranj was recognized as between urban and rural
area, but only few other municipalities in the Gorenjska region were also encoded as semi urban, others were
rural. So we can conclude that majority of students in Ljubljana come from (at least semi) urban areas, while
majority of students in Kranj (especially those, that are commuters) come from rural areas. More information
about this (in English) at: http://www.stat.si/eng/tema_splosno_upravno_podezelje predstavitev.asp



http://www.stat.si/eng/tema_splosno_upravno_podezelje_predstavitev.asp

15 Count 508 364 872
% within Participants' age 58.3% 41.7% 100.0%
% within Schools by 49.6% 37.6% 43.8%

region
16 Count 57 88 145
% within Participants' age 39.3% 60.7% 100.0%
% within Schools by 5.6% 9.1% 7.3%

region
17 Count 2 23 25
% within Participants' age 8.0% 92.0% 100.0%
% within Schools by 2% 2.4% 1.3%

region
18 Count 0 7 7
% within Participants' age .0% 100.0% 100.0%
% within Schools by .0% 7% A%

region
19 Count 0 1 1
% within Participants' age .0% 100.0% 100.0%
% within Schools by .0% 1% 1%

region
20 Count 0 2 2
% within Participants' age .0% 100.0% 100.0%
% within Schools by .0% 2% 1%

region
Total Count 1024 967 1991
% within Participants’ age 51.4% 48.6% 100.0%
% within Schools by 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

region




Some other characteristics of our sample:

TABLE 5: PLACE OF BIRTH / MOTHER TONGUES

All Male Female
participants

Born in Slovenia 1862 (94,9%) 826 (94,7%) 1036
(95,0%)
Born abroad 101 (5,1%) 46 (5,3%) 55 (5,0%)
Born abroad but 53 (2,8%) 24 (2,7%) 29 (2,7%)

raised in Slovenia®

Recently arrived 62 (3,2%) 28 (3,2%) 34 (3,1%)
Slovenian- speaking 1821(91,5%) 807 (91,4%) 1014
families (91,6%)

Other languages 169 (8,5%) 93 (8,4%) 76 (8,6%)
spoken at home

Countries of origin of foreign students:

128 students were born outside Slovenia; 49 (38,3% among students, that were born abroad-ABS and
2,5% of all students-AS) were born in Bosnia, 28 (21,9% ABS, 1,4% AS) in Kosovo republic, 19 (14,8%
ABS, 1% AS) were born in Macedonia, 9 (7% ABS, 0,5% AS) were born in Germany, 4 (3,1% ABS, 0,2%
AS) were born in Serbia and Ukraine, 3 (2,3% ABS, 0,2% AS) in USA. Two students (1,6% ABS, 0,1% AS)
were born in Croatia, Montenegro and Switzerland. Countries, in which one of the students was born
(0,8% ABS, 0,1 AS) are Austria, Hungary, Bolgaria, Australia, Russia, Spain and Finland.

Countries of origin of foreign students' parents:

364 mothers were born in countries outside Slovenia; 180 (49,5% ABS, 9% AS) were born in Bosnia,
39 (10,7% ABS, 2% AS) were born in Serbia, 35 (9,6% ABS, 1,8% AS) were born in Kosovo, 33 (9,1%
ABS, 1,7% AS) were born in Croatia, 23 (6,3% ABS, 1,2% AS)were born in Macedonia, 16 (4,4% ABS,
0,8% AS) were born in Montenegro. 11 (3% ABS or 0,6%AS) were born in Germany, 5 (1,4% ABS, 0,3
AS) in United States of America. Two mothers were born (0,5% ABS, 0,1% AS) in Ukraine, Venezuela,
Albania, Hungary, France. Countries represented by one mother were (0,3% ABS, 0,1% AS): Austria,
Bolgaria, Australia, Russia, Switzerland, Bolivia, China and Czech repubilic.

371 fathers were born in countries outside Slovenia; 176 (47,4% ABS, 8,8% AS) were born in Bosnia,
61 (16,4% ABS, 3,1% AS) were born in Serbia, 35 (9,4% ABS, 1,8% AS) were born in Kosovo, 25 (6,7%
ABS, 1,3% AS) were born in Croatia and in Macedonia, 23 (6,1% ABS, 1,2%) were born in
Montenegro. 6 (1,6% ABS, 0,3% AS) were born in Germany, 4 (1,1% ABS, 0,2% AS) in United States of

* Born abroad but raised in Slovenia — family arrived to Slovenia before the beginning of primary school of this
student, that means 7 years of age.



America. Two fathers were born (0,4% ABS, 0,1% AS) in Albania, Austria, Hungary and Ireland.
Countries represented by one father were (0,2% ABS, 0,1% AS): Venezuela, Peru, the Netherlands,
Bolgaria, Italy, Switzerland, China and Sweden.

Native languages:

Slovenian language spoke 1821 families or 91,5% of all respondents' families. Bosnian spoke 82
families or 4,1% among all the families-AF or 48% of the families, that did not speak Slovenian at
home-FLF. Albanian spoke 35 families — 1,8% AF, 20,6% FLF. Serbian spoke 18 families or 0,9% AF,
10,6% FLF. Macedonian spoke 17 families or 0,9% AF, 10% FLF. Six families (0,3% AF, 3,5% FLF) spoke
Montenegrin, 5 (0,3 AF, 3% FLF) Croatian, 3 (0,2 AF, 1,6 FLF) English. Languages, that were spoken
only in one family each (0,1 AF, 0,6 FLF) were Dutch, German, Chinese and Ukrainian.

Family/ social context

TABLE 6: FAMILIAL CONTEXT OF STUDENTS

Together Urban Rural Slovenian Foreign
area area
Students living with their 1881 956 925 1767 114
(step)mothers (94,5%) (93,4%) (95,7%) (94,9%) (88,4%)
living with their (step)fathers 1702 848 854 1589 113
(85,5%) (82,8%) (88,3%) (85,3%) (87,6%)
living with their brother(s) 1042 513 529 964 78
(52,3%) (51,4%) (54,7%) (51,8%) (60,5%)
living with their sister(s) 922 (46,3%) 458 464 859 63
(44,7%) (48%) (49,1%) (48,8%)
living with their grandparent(s) 450 (22,6%) 205 (20%) 245 438 12 (9,3%)
(25,3%) (23,5%)
living with other relatives 67 (3,4%) 45 (4,4%)  22(2,3%) 66 (3,5%) 1(0,8%)
living with foster family 7 (0,4%) 3(0,3%) 4(0,4%) 4(0,2%) 3(2,3%)
»other«’ 18 (0,9%) 8 (0,8%) 10 (1%)  15(0,9%)  3(2,3%)

Employment of parents

Total (including answers that a parent has occasional employment) 91,9% were employed. 90,5% of
fathers and 88,2% of mothers were employed at the time of the survey. Unemployed were 5,7% of

> Others include mainly »mother's boyfriend« an »sister's boyfriend/fiancee/husband) and »brother's
wife/son«.



fathers and 10,1% of mothers, 18,5% of fathers and 6,2% of mothers were running their business.
1,1% of fathers and 5,3% of mothers were working at home only®.

TABLE 7: UNEMPLOYMENT RATES OF STUDENTS' PARENTS

Together Urban Rural Slovenian Foreign
area area
Fathers' unemployment rates 113 (5,8%) 69 (6,9%) 44(4,5%) 109 (5,9%) 4(3,2%)
Mothers' unemployment rates 202 (10,1%) 98 (9,6%) 104 156 (8,4%) 46
(10,7%) (46,2%)

TABLE 8: STUDENT'S MONETARY POSITION

Together Urban area Rural Slovenian Foreign
area
»more money than others« 497 (20,2%) 253 243 458 38
(25,6%) (25,5%) (24,9%) (30,4%)
»the same as others« 1075 559 516 1006 69
(54,6%) (55,1%) (54,1%) (54,6%) (55,2%)
»less money than others« 496 (25,2%) 202 195 339 17 (14,4)

(19,9%) (20,4%) (20,6%)

Relationship with their parents

We grouped answers »totally agrees« and »rather agrees« and »rather disagrees« and »totally
disagrees«.

Respondents, that were born outside Slovenia, reported getting along with both of their parents in
lesser degree than Slovenian respondents and had more difficulty getting emotional support and
care than Slovenian pupils. Also, pupils from rural area were generally a little bit more positive about
the relationship with both parents. Older respondent answers were lower for getting along and
higher for not getting along with their parents.

® Differences between the genders arose only at the question of fathers working at home; 1,6% of female
respondents chose this answer, opposite to 0,3% male respondents.



TABLE 9: RELATIONSHIP WITH THEIR PARENTS

Together Urban area Rural Slovenian Foreign
area

Getting along with their fathers 1723 868 857 1617 106
(86,5%) (84,5%) (88,7%) (86,8%) (82,2%)

Getting along with their mothers 1815 931 884 1705 110
(91,2%) (90,9%) (91,5%) (91,6%) (85,2%)

Not getting along with their fathers 205(10,3%) 123 (12%) 82(8,5%) 192 (10,3%) 13
(10,1%)

Not getting along with their mothers 119 (6%) 70 (6,8%) 49 (5,1%) 109 (5,9%) 10 (7,8%)

Easily gets emotional support and care 1796 925 881 1688(90,7%) 108
(90,2%) (90,3%) (90%) (83,7%)
Doesn't get emotional support and 97 (4,9%) 57 (5,5%) 40 (4,1%) 90 (4,9%) 7 (5,4%)
care
Would feel bad disappointing their 1669 852 817 1566 103
parents (83,9%) (83,2%) (84,7%) (83,2%) (79,8%)

Wouldn't feel bad disappointing their 131 (6,6%) 80(7,8%) 51(53%) 123(6,7%) 7 (5,4%)
parents

Simplified data from the table 10 on the next page; students are still obliged to tell parents where
they are (even older students), but the parents still do not know exactly, especially in the rural area.
Parents in three quarters of cases know with which friends the adolescents are, but less then two
thirds of the parents know, what they are doing in the free time or for what they are using their
money. Parental solicitation (parents asking, what will they be doing) is relatively high (76%), but
drops with age. Three quarters of participants are expected to phone the parents if they are running
late. Only a small percentage of parents check the homework and movies the youngsters are
watching (20% and 17%, respectively).

TABLE 10: PARENTAL CONTROL ON STUDENTS

Together Urban area Rural Slovenian Foreign
area

Participant tells his/her parents where 1699 865 834 1595 114

he/she is most afternoons after (85,3%) (84,5%) (86,2%) (85,6%) (80,7%)
school.
He/ she doesn't tell them where 83 (4,2%) 46 (4,5%) 37 (3,8%) 74 (3,9%) 9 (7%)
he/she is.

Participants' parents know where he/ 1286 649 637 1208 78
she is when he/ she goes out. (64,5%) (63,4%) (55,9%) (60,8%) (60,5%)

They don't know where he/ she is. 305 168 137 288 17

(15,3%)  (16,5%) (14,2%) (15,5%) (13,2%)




Participant tells his/ her parents which 1513 (76%) 737 737 1414 99
friends he/ she goes out with. (76,1%) (76,2%) (75,9%) (76,8%)
Participant doesn't tell them. 171 (8,6%) 87 (8,5%) 84(8,7%) 156 (8,4%) 15
(11,7%)

Participants' parents know which 1493 770 723 1405 88
friends he/ she goes out with. (74,9%) (75,2%) (74,7%) (75,4%) (68,3%)

They don't know which friends. 183(9,7%)  99(9,7%) 94(9,7%) 178(9,5%) 15
(11,6%)

Participants' parents know what he/ 1518 732 686 1335 83
she is doing. (71,3%) (71,5%) (71,1%) (71,8%) (64,3%)

They don't know what he/she is doing. 270 147 123 250 20
(13,5%) (14,4%) (13,8%) (14,4%) (14,5%)

Participant tells his/ her parents what 1256 634 622 1185 71
he/ she does with free time. (63,3%) (62,1%) (64,6%) (63,7%) (55,9%)

He/ she doesn't tell them. 323 178 145 301 22
(16,3%) (17,5%) (29,5%) (16,2%) (17,3%)

Participant tells his/ her parents how 1215 634 781 1137 78
he/ she spends his/ her money. (61,1%) (61,9%) (60,2%) (61,1%) (71,4%)

He/ she doesn't tell them. 386 205 (20%) 181 364 22
(19,4%) (18,8%)  (19,5%)  (17,4%)
Participants' parents ask him/ her 1531 766 765 1442 89 (69%)

about what he/ she did and with (76,9%) (74,9%) (79,1%) (77,5%)
whom.

Participants parents don't ask. 167 (8,4%) 97 (9,4%) 70(7,3%) 152 (8,2%) 15
(11,6%)

Participant is given a curfew. 1640 848 792 1544 (83%) 96
(82,4%) (82,8%) (82%) (74,4%)

Participant isn't given any curfew. 157 (7,9%) 78 (7,6%) 79(7,4%) 137 (7,4%) 20
(15,5%)

Participant has to phone home when 1526 797 729 1432 (77%) 94
he/ she is out late. (76,7%) (77,9%) (74,6%) (72,9%)

He/ she doesn't have to phone home. 223 109 114 208 15
(11,2%) (10,7%) (11,8%) (11,2%) (11,7%)

Participants' parents check if he/ she 420 229 191 379 41
did his/ her homework. (21,2%) (22,5%) (19,9%) (20,4%) (31,8%)

Participants' parents don't check it. 1204 602 (59%) 602 1139 65
(60,8%) (62,8%)  (61,5%)  (50,4%)

Participants' parents check if films are 340 165 175 303 37
suitable for his/ her age group. (17,1%) (16,1%) (18,2%) (16,4%) (19,1%)

They don't check it. 70,7%) 729 676 1337 68
(71,3%) (70,1%) (71,9%) (55,6%)
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Relationship with school

In general, girls like school more than boys, more pupils think that classes are interesting (54%
compared to 46%), younger students think that they are better in school than older students, not
surprisingly older students tend to skip school more than younger students.

TABLE 11: RELATIONSHIP WITH SCHOOL

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over

er area area an n under 16

| would miss my 1585 646 939 840 745 1487 98 742 132
school if I'd have to (79,8 (74,5 (84,8 (81,2 (77,3 (80%) (77,1 (79,1 (74,2

move %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

| wouldn't 401 233 168 182 219 372 29 196 46
(202 (255 (152 (17,8 (22,7 (20%) (22,9 (20,9 (25,8

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

| like my school 1648 580 868 776 672 1360 88 646 768
(72,9 (65,9 (78,4 (75,9 (69,7 (73,1 (69,3 (68,9 (68,9

% %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

| don't like it 539 300 139 247 292 500 39 291 347
(27127 (341 (216 (241 (303 (26,9 (30,7 (31,1 (31,1

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

| like going to school 1102 419 683 698 504 1024 78 492 91
most mornings (55,6 478 (616 (605 (524 (55,1 (62,4 (52,5 (51,4

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

I don't 882 457 425 424 458 835 47 446 86
(444 (521 (383 (414 (476 (449 (376 (475 (48,5

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

| think that classes 1074 459 615 594 480 1005 69 480 86
are interesting (54,1 (52,2 (55,5 (58%) (49,7 (54,1 (54,8 (51,1 (48,6

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

I don't 913 421 492 429 484 856 57 459 91
(45,9 (47,8 (44,5 (42%) (50,2 (46%) (45,2 (48,9 (51,5

%) %) %) %) %) %) %)

I'm above average in 1059 480 583 540 519 1001 58 573 52
school (53,3 (54,1 (52,8 (52,8 (53,9 (53,8 (45,4 (62,1 (34,8

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

I'm average 781 332 449 406 375 731 50 302 92
(39,3 (37,7 (40,6 (39,7 (38,9 (39,4 (39%) (32,3 (51,6

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

I'm below average 147 72 75 79 70 129 20 53 24
(7,4%) (8,2%) (6,8%) (7,6%) (7,3%) (6,8%) (156 (5,6%) (13,6

%) %)

| have skipped classes 613 304 309 304 309 558 55 245 91
without excuse (30,8 (344 (27,9 (29,7 (32%) (30%) (426 (26,1 (50,6

%) %) %) %) %) %) %)
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3) Findings
Students' appraisals and experiences at school

Girls tend to have more positive opinion about what happens at school. Participants, who were born
in foreign countries tend to have more negative opinion (drug use, stealing), while younger
participants perceive less drug use and more fighting than older ones. Younger participants also
shared a more positive idea about school involvement in their lives (that organizes activities and
gives them information on different topics, that school tries to solve problems they might have in
school).

TABLE 12: STUDENTS" APPRAISALS AND EXPERIENCES AT SCHOOL

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16

Teachers and parents 1705 739 966 893 802 1596 109 822 145
talk to each other (86,1 (84,2 (87,7 (87,6 (84,6 (86,1 (85,9 (88%) (80,8
about things that %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

affect them at school.

There are activities 1666 744 922 876 790 1569 97 839 118
for those who don't (84,1 (84,9 (83,5 (85,8 (82,3 (84,6 (77,6 (89,4 (68,2
do well. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

The school tries to 1610 698 912 842 768 1505 105 780 124
solve the problems (81,3 (79,7 (82,5 (82,3 (80,1 (81,3 (81,7 (83,5 (69,7

they have in school. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
School organizesand 1509 651 858 830 679 1423 86 776 103
gives them (77,3 (756 (78,7 (826 (721 (776 (729 (834 (60,2

information on %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

topics.

Teachers are aware 1207 547 660 649 558 1118 89 598 89
ofany problemthat (60,8 (62,4 (59,6 (63,6 (57,9 (60,1 (70,7 (63,8 (50,6

might happen. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

There is a lot of 487 257 130 260 227 450 37 312 42
fighting. (245 (293 (208 (254 (246 (242 (196 (333 (237

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

Many things are 464 231 233 217 147 432 32 149 46
broken / vandalized. (23,4 (26,3 (21,1 (21,3 (25,6 (23,3 (25,2 (26,6 (25,8

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

There is a lot of 416 214 200 249 174 369 45 227 51
stealing. (20,9 (243 (181 (236 (181 (19,9 (344 (242 (18,7

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

There is a lot of drug 298 152 146 168 129 268 39 98 55
use. (141 (174 (13,2 (165 (13,6 (145 (238 (105 (311

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
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Students' appraisals and experiences in their neighbourhoods

Girs tend to have slightly worse opinion about the neighbourhood, especially about being close-knit,
people doing things together, trustworthiness of neighbours, places and activities for young people.
On the other hand, they seem to percieve less police patrolling, less drug selling, less graffiti, crime in
general, fighting and abandoned buildings. Participants in rural area thought that their
neighbourhoods are more safe (86,9% compared to 77,2% in urban area) and that people can be
trusted (63% compared to 51,1% in urban areas). They perceived less police patrolling, less graffiti
and less fighting. Respondents, who were born in foreign countries, tend to perceive their
neighbourhoods as less safe (69,8% compared to 82,8% of respondents, born in Slovenia), they
perceive considerably more police patrolling in their neighbourhoods (34,9% compared to 19,9%),
graffiti, drug selling, abandoned buildings and fighting. Younger participants held a more positive
view of their neighbourhoods and neighbours (neighbourhood is safe, neighbours get along well, less
police patrolling, less drug selling.

TABLE 13: STUDENTS' APPRAISALS AND EXPERIENCES IN THEIR NEIGHBOURHOODS

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16
Participants’ 1617 707 910 785 832 1527 90 764 132
neighbourhood is (81,9 (81,2 (82,5 (77,2 (86,9 (82,8 (69,8 (82%) (75,4
safe. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
Participants' 1539 672 867 762 777 1444 95 724 131
neighbours are (78%) (77,3 (78,5 (74,9 (81,2 (78,2 (73,6 (77,7 (74,9
willing to help each %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
other.

Participants' 1528 679 849 746 782 1436 92 127 121
neighbours generally (77,4 (78,3 (76,7 (73,2 (81,8 (77,9 (71,3 (78,1 (68,8
get along well with %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

each other.
Participant is known 1706 749 857 870 836 1601 105 809 152
among his/ her (86,3 (85,9 (86,5 (85,3 (87,2 (86,5 (82%) (86,6 (86,9
neighbours. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
Participant livesin a 1189 562 627 572 617 1111 78 566 105
close-knit neigbourh.. (60,2 (64,7 (56,7 (56,1 (64,5 (60,2 (60,4 (60,6  (60%)
%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
People do things 1127 523 604 578 549 1056 71 525 105
together. (57,3 (60,2 (549 (57,1 (57,4 (57,4 (55%) (56,6 (59,7
%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
People in 1122 534 588 519 603 1054 68 540 90
participants' (56,9 (61,4 (53,3 (51,1 (63%) (57,2 (53,1 (57,9 (51,2
neighbourhood can %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
be trusted.
There are places and 774 371 403 412 361 728 46 356 76
activities for young (39,2 (42,7 (36,4 (40,4 (37,9 (39,4 (35,9 (38,2 (43,5
people. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
There is a lot of 405 219 186 262 142 360 45 174 49
police patrolling. (20,6 (25,2 (16,9 (259 (149 (195 (349 (186 (28,1
%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
There is a lot of 405 214 191 277 128 361 44 194 38
graffiti. (205 (246 (17,3 (27,3 (134 (196 (344 (20,8 (21,6
%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
There is a lot of drug 322 173 149 200 122 282 40 126 40
selling. (16,3 (19,9 (13,5 (19,7 (12,7 (15,3 (31,3 (135 (22,7
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%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

There is a lot of 267 159 108 179 88 238 29 99 31
crime. (13,6 (184 (9,8%) (17,7 (9,3%) (12,9 (23%) (10,7 (17,9

%) %) %) %) %) %)

There is a lot of 225 138 87 154 71 201 24 83 25
fighting. (11,5 (16%) (7,9%) (151 (7,5%) (10,9 (18,7 (9%) (14,2

%) %) %) %) %)

There are lots of 215 120 95 103 112 188 27 86 27
empty/ abandoned (10,8 (13,8 (8,6%) (10,1 (11,8 (10,2 (21,1 (9,2%) (15,5

buildings. %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

Spare time

Spare time between genders is very alike, except girls tend to hang out in shopping centres, streets,
park just for fun more than boys (85,6% compared to 69,8%), they more often do something creative
for fun (76% compared to 49,1%), they tend to engage in considerably less fights than boys (8,7%
compared to 32,1%), they tend to fright or annoy people just for fun less (23,7% compared to 33,1%),
but on the other hand they tend to go to bars, discos or attend pop concerts more than boys (67,7%
compared to 54,9%)’.

Young people from urban area tend to hang out in shopping centres, streets, parks or neighbourhood
more (82,7% comapred to 74,3%), otherwise their spare time is spent almost exactly as in rural areas.

Respondents, that were born in foreign countries, tend to spend less time in the shopping centres,
streets (70,9% compared to 79,1%), there is lower percentage of those, that never go out (1,6%
compared to 4,8%), and they tend to do something forbidden to have fun more often (33,3%
compared to 41,8%) and engage in fights more often (28,3% compared to 18,4%).

Young respondents, not surprisingly, tend to go out less times per week as older participants, they
study/ do homework more, they go to less bars, discos or pop concerts (48,7% in a group of 14 years
old or younger, compared to 79,1% in a group of 16 years old or older), less of them drinks alcoholic
beverages (22,4% compared to 59,2%) and less of them does something forbidden to have fun
(29,4% compared to 45,5%).

’ One argument, why this is so, was discovered during a meeting with young people in Ljubljana. Girls were
talking about attending parties at some elite clubs in the centre of the town, while no boy has ever attended
such a party. When we asked, why, they responded that the bouncer at the door always allows young pretty
girls to come inside and doesn't check the ID cards, on the other hand he checks the ID cards of every boy and
usually refuses them, if they are younger than 21 years.
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TABLE 14: STUDENTS' ACTIVITIES IN THEIR SPARE TIME

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over

er area area an n under 16

Going out once a 395 186 209 208 187 371 24 245 23
week. (19,9 (21,1 (18,9 (20,3 (19,4 (19,9 (18,8 (26,1 (12,9

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

Going out twice a 572 236 336 284 288 534 38 240 54
week., (28,8 (26,8 (30,4 (27,8 (29,8 (28,7 (29,7 (25,6 (30,3

%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

Going out three times 929 415 514 474 455 865 64 390 101
or more per week®. (46,7 (47%) (46,5 (46,4 (47,1 (46,4 (50,1 (41,6 (56,7
%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
Never going out. 92 45 47 57 35 90 2 64 0
(4,6%) (5,1%) (4,2%) (5,6%) (3,6%) (4,8%) (1,6%) (6,8%)
Studying for school/ 1841 793 1048 963 878 1728 113 886 147
doing homework®. (929 (90,5 (94,9 (943 (91,6 (93,2 (89%) (94,7  (84%)

%) %) %) %) %) %) %)
Hanging out in 1562 614 948 847 715 1472 90 716 137
shopping centres, (78,6 (69,8 (85,6 (82,7 (74,3 (79,1 (70,9 (76,2 (77,4
streets, parks or in %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

the neighbourhood™.
Sports, athletics or 1707 765 942 873 834 1600 107 819 144
excercise™. (86%) (87,1 (85,2 (85,4 (86,8 (86,2 (84,2 (87,4 (81,3
%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
Going to bars, discos 1232 483 749 624 608 1155 77 457 140
or attending pop (62%) (54,9 (67,7 (61,1 (63%) (62,1 (60,2 (48,7 (79,1

concerts. %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
Drinking beer or 715 336 379 391 324 668 47 210 103
other alcoholic (36,1 (38,3 (34,3 (38,3 (33,7 (36%) (37%) (22,4 (59,2
beverages'. %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
Doing something 771 363 308 379 292 618 53 276 80
forbidden for fun®. (33,8 (41,4 (27,8 (37,1 (30,3 (33,3 (41,8 (29,4 (45,5
%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

Doing something 1264 428 836 653 611 1280 84 611 106
creative. (643 (49,1 (76%) (64,3 (64%) (63,9 (66,6 (655 (61,3

%) %) %) %) %) %) %)

Frigthening or 554 291 263 277 277 517 37 256 53
annoying other (27,9 (331 (23,7 (27,1 (28,8 (27,8 (29,3 (27,3 (30,1

people™. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

Engaging in fights™. 377 282 95 197 180 342 35 191 47
(19%) (321 (8,7%) (193 (187 (184 (283 (203 (271
%) %) %) %) %) %) %)

®108 participants or 5,4% of all participants go out every day of the week.

°A majority of students (78% of male students and 85,6% of female students) were doing the homework and
studying with friends, only 0,2% or 3 students reported doing homework alone.

0l participants were hanging out with friends.

1Al participants were doing sports with friends.

2 Al participants, that reported drinking alcohol, were drinking with friends, nobody alone.

Bl participants, who were doing something forbidden for fun, were doing this with friends.

" Only two girls reported, that they were frightening and annoying people alone, others were doing it with
friends.

B Al participants, that were engaging in fights, were with a group of friends, nobody was fighting alone.
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Taking drugs'®. 151 85 66 84 67 138 13 54 24
(7,6%) (9,7%) (6%) (8,2%) (7%) (7,4%) (10,2 (5,8%) (13,7
%) %)

Importance of friends and respondents' general feeling of happiness

Contrary to the answers, given about their spare time, where a majority of students said that they
were doing the homework and studying with friends, hanging out with friends, doing sports with
friends, all of them were drinking alcohol with friends, doing something forbidden with friends etc.,
almost 21,3% of all participants said that what friends think of them is unimortant or rather
unimportant to them.

Vast majority of students reported being happy most of the time in the last 6 months (88,6%).

TABLE 15: IMPORTANCE OF FRIENDS/ GENERAL FEELING OF HAPPINESS

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16

What participants' 417 209 208 223 194 287 30 192 34
friend think of (21,3 (244 (189 (22%) (206 (21,1 (244 (20,6 (19,8
him/her is %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
unimportant or
rather unimportant
to participant.

Participant felt happy 1760 798 962 905 855 1649 111 837 150
or very happy most (88,6 (90,9 (86,8 (88,4 (88,9 (90,7 (86,7 (89,4 (84,7

of the last six %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
months.
Participant felt a bit 226 81 145 119 107 209 17 100 27
unhappyy, unhappy (11,4 (9,2%) (13,2 (11,6 (11,1 (19,3 (13,3 (10,6 (15,3
or very unhappy in %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

the last six months.

Interestingly, participants said that their friends use ecstasy, speed, heroin or coke more than weed
or hash (43% compared to 42%), especially male respondents (50,9% compared to 36,7% of female
respondents). Participants in rural area perceived much less delinquent behavior from their peers in
every question, that was posed. Respondents, that were born in foreign countries, tend to have less
friends that use drugs, but are slightly more violent. Younger participants (14 years or less) reported
much less delinquent acts of their peers than older participants (16 year or more).

oAl participants that reported taking drugs were taking them with friends.
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TABLE 16: FRIENDS' BEHAVIOR

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16
Participants' friends 852 447 405 495 357 809 43 354 93
use ecstasy, speed, (43%) (50,9 (36,7 (486 (37,1 (436 (339 (378 (525
heroin or coke. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
Participants' friends 834 376 458 487 347 790 44 261 115
used weed or hash. (42%) (42,7 (41,5 (47,7 (36%) (425 (346 (279 (65%)
%) %) %) %) %) %)
Participants' friends 244 105 139 161 83 229 15 60 45
stole things from (12,3  (12%) (12,6 (158 (8,6%) (12,4 (12%) (6,4%) (25,6
shop or dept. store. %) %) %) %) %)
Participants' friends 177 124 53 108 69 160 17 64 30
have entered a (9%) (142 (4,8%) (106 (7,2%) (8,6%) (135 (6,8%) (17%)
building without %) %) %)
permission to steal
smtg..
Participants' friends 172 103 69 115 57 159 13 52 30
have threaten (8,7%) (11,7 (6,9%) (11,3 (5,9%) (8,6%) (10,2 (55%) (17%)
somebody with a %) %) %)
weapon or threaten
to beat them up.
Participants' friends 166 92 74 113 53 153 13 52 26
have beaten (8,4%) (105 (6,7%) (11,1 (55%) (83%) (10,3 (55%) (148
someone up or have %) %) %) %)
hurt someone with
smtg. like a stick or a
knife.

Values and attitudes are listed from highest to lowest rates according to participants' answers. Girls
tend to hold more positive values than boys, as do younger participants (14 years or less) compared
to older (16 years or more). Students, that were born in foreign countries tend to see illegal

downloading of music and films as wrong as students, born in Slovenia. We have merged the answers

»agrees completely« and »somewhat agrees«.

TABLE 17: STUDENTS' OPINIONS ON WRONGFUL ACTS AND ATTITUDES

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16
Itis wrong to 1920 833 1087 994 926 1804 116 921 164
humiliate, hit or (97%) (951 (98,5 (97,7 (96,2 (97,4% (90,6 (98,5 (92,1
threat one's partner. %) %) %) %) ) %) %) %)
It is not wrong at all. 33 21 12 12 21 26 7 8 5
(1,7%)  (2,4%) (1,1%) (1,2%) (2,2%) (1,4%) (55%) (0,9%) (2,8%)
Itis wrong to use a 1918 833 1085 993 925 1799 119 915 166
weapon or forcing (96,9 (95,1 (98,3 (97,5 (96,2 (97,1% (93%) (97,9 (93,3
someone to get their %) %) %) %) %) ) %) %)
money or things.
Itis not wrong at all. 29 19 10 11 18 26 3 8 5
(1,5%) (2,2%) (0,9%) (1,1%) (1,9%) (1,4%) (2,3%) (0,9%) (2,8%)
It is wrong to break 1904 824 1080 985 919 1785 119 910 163
into a building to (96,4 (945 (97,8 (96,9 (959 (96,5% (93,7 (96,1 (92,1
steal something. %) %) %) %) %) ) %) %) %)
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Itis not wrong at all. 29 18 11 9 20 25 4 11 4
(1,5%) (2,1%) (1%) (0,9%) (2,1%) (1,4) (3,1%) (1,2%) (2,4%)

Is is wrong to 1896 815 1081 985 911 1780 116 909 159
humiliate, hit or (95,8  (93%) (97,9 (96,8 (94,7 (96,1% (90,6 (97,2 (89,3
threat someone for %) %) %) %) ) %) %) %)
fun at school.
Itis not wrong at all. 34 23 11 14 20 29 5 12 5
(1,7%) (2,6%) (1%) (1,4%) (2,1%) (1,6%) (3,9%) (1,3%) (2,8%)
Itiswrong to 1875 793 1082 969 906 1758 117 889 161
knowingly insult (94,9 (90,7 (98,2 (95,6 (94,2 (95,1% (92,1 (95,3 (90,4
people because of %) %) %) %) %) ) %) %) %)
their religion etc..
Itis not wrong at all. 25 20 5 12 13 21 4 11 2
(1,3%) (2,3%) (0,5%) (1,2%) (1,4%) (1,1%) (3,1%) (1,2%) (1,1%)
It is wrong to hit 1866 793 1073 958 908 1750 116 898 157
someone to hurt (94,3 (90,5 (97,3 (94,2 (94,4 (94,5% (90,9 (96%) (88,2
him/ her. %) %) %) %) %) ) %) %)
Itis not wrong at all. 38 24 14 20 18 34 4 10 4

(1,9%) (2,7%) (1,3%) (2%) (1,9%) (1,8%) (3,1%) (1,1%) (2,2%)
Itis wrong to destroy 1863 794 1069 958 905 1750 113 881 160
or damage someone (94,3 (90,8  (97%) (94,3 (94,3 (94,7% (88,3 (94,3 (90,9

else’s property on %) %) %) %) ) %) %) %)
purpose.
Itis not wrong at all. 32 25 7 14 18 30 2 19 4
(1,6%) (2,9%) (0,6%) (1,4%) (1,9%) (1,6%) (1,6%) (2%) (2,3%)
It is wrong to steal 1499 624 875 762 737 1400 99 741 124
smtg. small from a (75,9 (71,6 (79,3 (75%) (76,8 (75,8% (77,3 (79,3 (69,7
shop. %) %) %) %) ) %) %) %)
Itis not wrong at all. 101 66 35 51 50 93 8 40 15
(51%) (7,6%) (3,2%) (5%) (52%) (5%) (6,3%) (4,3%) (8,4%)
Itis wrong to lie, 1407 630 777 713 694 1390 98 695 116
disobey or talk back (71,2 (72%) (70,4 (70,2 (72,2 (70,8% (76,6 (74,4 (65,2
to adults. %) %) %) %) ) %) %) %)
Itis not wrong at all. 98 59 39 53 45 90 8 46 9
(5%) (6,7%) (3,5%) (5,2%) (4,7%) (4,9%) (6,3%) (4,9%) (5,1%)
Itis wrong to illegaly 493 189 304 262 231 429 64 380 42
download films or (25%) (21,7 (27,5 (25,8 (24,1 (23,2 (50,4  (30%) (23,9
music. %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
Itis not wrong at all. 999 513 486 485 514 956 43 421 106
(50,6  (59%) (44%) (47,8 (53,6 (51,8 (339 (451 (60,2
%) %) %) %) %) %) %)

In the table 18, we have merged the answers »fully agrees« and »somewhat agrees«.As we could
expect, boys held more favorable opinions about women having to obey men, men using violence,
men being cowards, fathers using violence in family and men beating up their partners if they cheat
than girls. Interesting differences arose also between respondents, that were born in foreign
countries and respondents, that were born in Slovenia, with foreign-born student being more in
favor of men using violence in general.
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TABLE 18: STUDENTS' VALUES ON VIOLENCE

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16

Participant agrees 1839 814 1025 952 887 1716 123 873 155
that real men haveto (93%) (93,1 (92,8 (93,3 (92,6 (92,8 (96,1 (93,6 (87,6
be strong and protect %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

their families.
...that a man must be 1492 726 766 791 701 1391 101 693 131
prepared to protect (75,5 (83,3 (79,4 (77,5 (73,3 (75,3 (78,9 (74,4  (74%)
his family with %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
violence.
...that men should be 448 305 143 235 213 400 48 201 51

allowed to have a (22,7 (35%) (13%) (23,1 (22,3 (21,7 (37,8 (21,6 (28,8
gun for self-defence. %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

...that women and 617 366 251 324 293 548 69 304 60

children must obey (31,3 (42%) (22,8 (31,8 (30,7 (29,7 (54,3 (32,7 (34,1

men. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

...that men must use 631 386 245 319 312 561 70 298 64
violence when (32,1 (44,6 (22,2 (31,4 (32,8 (30,5 (54,7 (32,2 (36,2

someone talks badly %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

about his family.
...that menwho don't 483 282 201 249 234 426 57 232 45
answer insults with (24,5 (32,5 (18,3 (24,5 (24,6 (23,1 (44,9  (25%) (25,4
violence are cowards. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
...that fathers may 271 190 81 129 142 234 37 136 32
use violence as heads (13,7 (21,8  (7,4%) (12,7 (14,9 (12,7 (28,9 (14,6 (18,1

of their families. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

...that a man may 237 173 64 109 128 201 36 96 29
beat his wife if she (12%) (19,9 (5,8%) (10,7 (13,4 (109 (28,1 (10,3 (16,4

cheats on him. %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

In the table 19 are the merged answers »fully agrees« and »somewhat agrees«. Attitudes are
presented from highest average to lowest. Almost three quarters of participants agreed that their
scope of interest is focused on short run, not the long run. Almost two thirds admitted that they act
on the spur of the moment and that they seek pleasure in their doing. The only distinction in
abovementioned statements was in »doing what gives them pleasure«, where younger participants
tend to be less prone to act this way compared to older participants.

Not surprisingly, boys expressed more favorable attitudes towards risk taking and upseting people,
preferring excitement and adventure to security, looking out for themself first and trying to get what
they want first. Foreign-born students expressed more favorable attitude towards risk-taking and
getting what they want. Younger participants (14 years or less) were less inclined to risk taking and
were showing more consideration to the needs of others than older respondents (16 years or more).
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TABLE 19: INDIVIDUAL ATTITUDES AMONG STUDENTS

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16
Participant agrees 1473 647 826 765 708 1381 92 674 136
that he/ she is more (74,7 (74,6 (74,7 (75,3 (74%) (74,9 (71,3 (72,4 (74,4
concerned with the %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
short run than the
long run.
...that he/ sheactson 1233 545 688 639 594 1146 87 567 114
the spur of the (62,4 (62,5 (62,3 (62,7 (62%)  (62%) (67,4 (60,7 (64,8
moment, without %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
thinking.
...that he/ she does 1205 545 660 618 587 1121 84 519 119
what gives him/ her (61,3 (63,1 (59,8 (61,1 (61,5 (60,9 (66,1 (56,1 (67,6
pleasure. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
...that he/ she 813 429 384 415 398 753 60 339 96
sometimes takes a (41,4 (49,9 (34,8 (41%) (41,9 (41%) (46,9 (36,7 (55,2
risk just for the fun of %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
it.
...that he/ she likes 744 405 339 374 370 685 59 310 88
to test (37,8 (46,8 (30,7 (369 (388 (37,2 (457 (33,3 (50,3
himself/herself by %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
doing smthng. risky.

...that if his/ her acts 739 367 372 385 354 688 51 341 76
upset people itisthat (37,5 (42,5 (33,7 (37,9 (371 (37,4 (39,5 (36,7 (43,2
people’s problem, %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

not their.
...that he/ she prefers 710 375 335 357 353 665 45 318 74
excitement and (36,1 (43,4 (30,4 (35,2 (37,1 (36,2 (35,2 (34,2  (42%)
adventure to %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
security.
...that he/ she looks 522 268 254 280 242 481 41 231 50
for himself/ herself (26,5 (31,1 (23%) (27,6 (254 (26,2 (31,8 (249 (28,4
first even if it makes %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
things difficult for the
rest.
...that he/ she triesto 466 254 212 248 218 419 47 203 61
get what he/ she (23,7 (29,4 (19,2 (24,4 (22,9 (22,8 (36,4 (21,9 (34,7
wants even if it %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
causes problems to
people.
Victimization

Acts are in order from highest percentage of victimized respondents to the lowest percentage.

Difference between genders is apparent only in teasing (boys reported being less teased than girls).
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TABLE 20: PARTICIPANTS' VICTIMIZATION (LIFETIME)

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16

Participant has had 463 222 241 252 211 439 24 213 44
something stolen (23,3 (251 (21,8 (246 (21,8 (23,6 (186 (22,7 (244
from him/ her"’. %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

Participant has been 230 80 150 125 105 215 15 105 30
teased in a hurtful (116 (9,1%) (135 (12,2 (10,9 (11,5 (11,6 (11,2 (16,7
way or somebody %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
made fun of him
through e-mail etc.™.
Somebody wanted 79 61 18 55 24 77 2 29 8
from participant to (4%)  (6,9%) (1,6%) (54%) (2,5%) (4,1%) (1,6%) (3,1%) (4,4%)
give him/ her money
or smthng. else™.
Participant has 68 36 32 39 29 56 12 29 8
suffered threats or (3,4%) (4,1%) (2,9%) (3,8%) (3%) (3%) (9,3%) (3,1%) (4,4%)
physical violence
because of his/ her
religion®.
Participant has been 68 48 20 40 28 65 3 36 4
violently hitor hurt  (3,4%) (5,4%) (1,8%) (3,9%) (2,9%) (3,5%) (2,3%) (3,8%) (2,2%)
by someone and
needed to see the
doctor".
Participant has been 51 20 31 27 24 48 3 20 7
badly treated or (2,6%) (2,3%) (2,8%) (2,6%) (2,5%) (2,6%) (23%) (2,1%) (3,9%)
humiliated by his/
her girlfriend/
boyfriend®.

" Almost three quarters of participants, that said that something was stolen from them in the last year
reported only one incidence of that happening to them (310 participants, 72,4%), 76 or 17,7% reported two
occasions, 4 students reported more than 10 occasions. All four were girls from Ljubljana.

¥ Out of 216 students, that reported this type of victimisation, 30% or 65 reported only one occasion, 26% or
57 two occasions and 14,8% or 32 three occasions of bullying. AlImost ten percent or 21 students were bullied
more than ten times, four reported even more than 100 incidents. Among those were two girls and two boys,
three were from urban region, one (that reported even over 1000 threats) was from rural region.

1 Among those, who reported that somebody wanted their money, 59,1% (42 out of 71) reported this
happening only once. Among most victimized were two respondents that reported ten occasions, one that
reported twenty occasions and one that reported thirty occasions of this happening to them. All four of them
were male students from Ljubljana.

20 Among those students, that were bullied because of their religion etc., was 22 who were bullied only once
(35%) and 14 that were bullied twice (22,9%). Nine students (14,7%) reported more than 10 incidences, one
reported 100 incidences of bulling; six of them were boys, and three were girls (they reported more
incidences). Only one of those nine students was from rural region.

? More than two thirds of the students, that reported being hit or hurt in the last 12 months reported being hit
or hurt only once (33 students or 68,7%). Two students reported being hit or hurt eight times in the last year,
one being hit or hurt 15 times, and one being hurt 20 times in the last year. Out of those four students, 3 were
male and one was female, 2 were from rural region, 2 from urban region.

2 Interestingly, five more participants answered the follow-up question of how many times they were badly
treated by girlfriend/ boyfriend. One quarter (14 participants) said only once, 19,6% or 11 participants said two
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Self-reported delinquent behaviour

Acts are in order from highest reported percentage to lowest. Boys reported higher percentage in
every delinquent act, but the differences were sometimes minimal. Participants from rural area also
reported less delinquent acts as those from urban, except with carrying a gun and breaking into
building to steal something.

Foreign-born participants reported considerably less illegal downloads, but more group fights than
Slovenian-born participants.

Younger participants overall reported less delinquent acts, except stealing from another person and
threatening someone on the basis of their religion.

TABLE 21: PARTICIPANTS' SELF-REPORTED DELINQUENCY

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16
Participant has 1047 527 520 524 523 1006 41 443 95
illegaly downloaded (52,7 (599 (47%) (51,3 (542 (541 (31,8 (47,2 (531
music or films from %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
the internet®.
Participant painted 244 119 125 149 95 227 17 100 26
onatrain, subwayor (12,3 (13,5 (11,3 (14,6 (9,8%) (12,2% (13,2 (10,7 (14,5
a bus®. %) %) %) %) ) %) %) %)
Participant has stolen 194 97 97 116 78 186 8 77 30
something from a (9,8%) (11%) (8,8%) (11,4 (8,1%) (10%) (6,2%) (8,2%) (16,8
shop or a store®. %) %)
Participant has stolen 143 77 66 75 68 138 5 72 12
smthng. from a (7,2%) (8,8%) (6%) (7,3%) (7%) (7,4%) (3,9%) (7,7%) (6,7%)
person®.
Participant has 129 89 40 78 51 119 10 56 17
damaged something  (6,5%) (10,1 (3,6%) (7,6%) (5,3%) (6,4%) (7,8%) (6%) (9,5%)
on purpose”’. %)

times and 7 or 12,5% said three times. Four participants reported more than 10 incidents, among them three
girls from urban environment and one boy from rural environment (he reported maximum of instances — 30).

> One quarter of 849 participants that have downloaded files said that they did it less than 10 times, 36,5% or
310 reported downloading hundred or more times in the last year.

** Out of 210 participants, that answered follow-up question, 40% or 84 were making a graffiti only once, 26,2%
or 55 twice in the last year, 12% or 26 three times in the last year. Less than one tenth - 8,5% was making a
graffiti more than ten times in the last year, among those 3, who made 50 graffiti, one that made 70 graffiti and
one that made 100. The last two were boys, two girls were among those who made 50 graffiti.

» Only 156 respondents answered follow-up question; 51,2% or 80 shoplifted only once, 19,2% or 30
participants two times and 8,3% or 13 participants shoplifted three times. On the other side of the scale, 17
participants reported stealing ten times or more, with six among them who reported stealing hundred times in
the last year. Four were boys, two were girls, four were from urban region, 2 from rural.

26 Only 112 participants, that said that they stole something from another person, filled in the follow up
guestion about the number of times; 59 or 52,6% reported stealing once, 22,3% twice and 11,6% or 13 three
times in the last year; three participants reported stealing ten times, one 15 times and one 999 times. Out of
five respondents, that said that they stole ten times or more, 4 were males and one was female; 3 were from
rural area, 2 from urban.

7 Majority of participants, that admitted that they destroyed something in the last year, said that they
destroyed something once (63 or 57,2%); 20 or 18,1% said that they destroyed something twice, 11
respondents or 10% reported destroying three times; nine respondents said that they destroyed ten times or
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Participant has 103 77 26 53 50 96 7 38 19
carried aweaponor  (52%) (8,8%) (2,3%) (5,2%) (52%) (52%) (54%) (4,1%) (10,6

an object that could %)
be used as weapon®.
Participant has taken 85 59 26 45 40 73 12 38 14

partinagroup fight  (4,3%) (6,7%) (2,3%) (4,4%) (4,1%) (3,9%) (9,3%) (4,1%) (7,8%)
in a football stadium,
on the street or other
public place®.
Participant has sold 59 34 25 36 23 55 4 14 10
or helped someone (3%) (3,9%) (2,3%) (3,5%) (2,4%) (3%) (3,1%) (1,5%) (5,6%)
selling drugs®.

Participant has been 38 29 9 18 20 35 3 19 4
carrying a real gun31. (1,9%) (3,3%) (0,8%) (1,8%) (2,1%) (1,9%) (2,3%) (2%)  (2,2%)

Participant has stolen 33 26 7 20 13 27 6 7 11
a bicycle®. (1,7%)  (3%) (0,6%) (2%) (1,3%) (1,5%) (4,7%) (0,7%) (6,1%)

Participant has 25 19 6 18 7 23 2 9 3

intentionally hurtor  (1,3%) (2,2%) (0,5%) (1,8%) (0,7%) (1,2%) (1,6%) (1%) (1,7%)
beaten someone up
with a stick or a

knife®.
Participant has stolen 21 14 7 13 8 20 1 6 3
something offfroma  (1,1%) (1,6%) (0,6%) (1,3%) (0,8%) (1,1%) (0,8%) (0,6%) (1,7%)
car®.
Participant has 19 14 5 13 6 16 3 10 1

more; three of them said that they destroyed 50 times, one 100 times. Out of those nine respondents, 8 were
male and seven from urban region.

2 Follow-up question was answered by 89 respondents; 20% said that they were carrying weapon once in the
last year, 24% twice; 40,4% or 36 were carrying weapon ten or more times in the last year, with 14 respondents
carrying weapon hundred times or more; out of those 14 respondents, 10 were male and 4 were female (those
reported more instances of carrying a weapon), 6 were from urban region and 8 from rural (those also
reported more instances of carrying a weapon).

* Out of 77 participants, that were involved in a group fight in the previous year, almost a half (36 participants)
was involved in a fight only once, 20% were involved in a fight two times, 13% three times. One person
reported fighting 50 times, one 60 times, and one reported fighting every day in the last year. All five persons,
that reported fighting more than ten times in the last year were boys, four came from the rural region, one
from urban.

* Less participants — 44 — answered follow-up question; out of those, who said that they sold or helped selling
drugs, 16% or 7 did it once, 13,6% or 6 sold twice, 22,7% sold less than ten times; 21 participants (47,7%) sold
ten times or more, with five participants reporting selling more than 100 times. All of those participants were
males, 3 were from urban region, 2 from rural region.

3 Majority of respondents answered the follow up question; out of 31 respondents, that carried a real gun,
38,7% did it once, 22,5% twice, 13% ten times or more. One (female, rural) respondent said that she carried a
real gun 100 times in the year before, and another (male, urban) respondent that he carried a gun every day of
the year.

2 Out of 27 respondents, that have given a number times, they have stolen a bicycle, more than a half (14 or
51,8%) did it once, 18,5% did it twice, 11,1% or three respondents stole three times and five times each, one
stole eleven times and one 23 times. Out of five respondents, that reported highest numbers of thefts, 3 were
male and 2 female, 3 were from urban region and 2 from rural region.

** Almost 41% of respondents, that have given the number of times they have beaten someone up, did it once
(9 respondents); 4 participants said that they have beaten someone twice and three times each; one said 10
times (male, urban area) and another 50 times (female, rural).

3 Respondents, that have given the number of instances, reported in 5 cases (35,7%) that they did it once, in 6
cases (42,8%) twice, in one case (8%) that they did it three, five and twelve times each. Eight were male, six
were female, eight were from urban area, six from rural.

23



threatened someone (1%) (1,6%) (0,5%) (1,3%) (0,6%) (0,9%) (2,3%) (1,1%) (0,6%)
or committed
physical violence
because of their
religion etc.®.

Participant stole a 18 14 4 13 5 15 3 5 5
motorbike oracar®.  (0,9%) (1,6%) (0,4%) (1,3%) (0,5%) (0,8%) (2,3%) (0,5%) (2,8%)
Participant broke into 15 14 1 7 8 14 1 4 4
a building to steal (0,8%) (1,6%) (0,1%) (0,7%) (0,8%) (0,8%) (0,8%) (0,4%) (2,2%)
smthng37.
Participant used a 16 11 5 7 9 16 0 4 3
weapon, has forced  (0,8%) (1,3%) (0,5%) (0,7%) (0,9%) (0,9%) (0,4%) (1,7%)
or threatened

someone to get
money or things38.

151 respondent have had contact with the police because they did something illegal; two thirds were
male (101), one third female (50); 90 were from urban region, 61 from rural. 137 were born in
Slovenia, 14 elsewhere; 38 were 14 or younger (4,1%), 36 (20,1%) were 16 or older. 85 or 56,3% had
contact once, 16,5% were in contact two times, 6,6% or 10 were in contact three times. Five
respondents have had contact ten times or more, one even 50 times.

Offences were; in one case vandalism, in 2 cases destroying public property; in 3 cases painting a
graffiti in 10 casess violation of public law and order, in 5 cases underage drinking; in 4 cases smoking
marihuana, in one case selling drugs, in 3 cases breaking into building, in 5 cases stealing a bike/
motorbike, in 1 case shoplifting, in 1 case robbery, in 5 cases fighting, in 23 cases traffic offence
(going with a horse on a main road), in 6 cases wrongful crossing, in 2 cases running from home, in 4
cases setting a fire, in 4 cases using/ selling fireworks, in 1 case because of the racism (insulting
another pupil), in one case insulting people over a phone. Four wrote down their contacts, even
though they haven't done anything illegal; in 3 cases they were witnesses, and one was in contact
because something was stolen from the him.

In 56 cases (36,1%), parents were notified about the incident (two thirds of respondents were male);
in 4 cases (2,5%) teacher was notified; in 14 cases (9%) the case went to the court or a prosecutor; in
10 cases (6,5%), respondents got a warning from the court /prosecutor/ police; one respondent was
punished in court; nine (6%) were punished by parents, in 41 cases (26,4%) nothing happened and in
20 cases (13%) something else happened.

» Follow-up question was answered by 16 respondents; three or 18,7% reported one, two, five and ten
incidences each; four participants or 25% reported 50 incidences or more; 2 of them were male, 2 female, 2
from urban region and 2 from rural.

* Half of those, who answered follow-up question (14) stole once, other 2, 5, 7, 8, 12, 15 and 20 times each;
out of 14 respondents, 10 were male, 4 were female (2 of them reported highest number of stolen vehicles).

¥ Follow-up question was answered by 9 respondents; majority — 5 broke into a building once, 2 of them broke
three times, one ten times and one 100 times; 8 were male, 1 was female, 4 were from urban area, 5 from
rural.

* Out of 13 respondents, that have given a number of occurences, 3 did it once and twice each, 2 did it three
times and five times, and one respondent answered 10, 15 and 30 each; 10 were male, 3 were female, but they
answered the highest numbers of incidences (15 and 30).
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Substances consumption/ drug abuse

TABLE 22: DRINKING ALCOHOL UNTIL DRUNK

Lifetime Last 12 months Last 30 days
It never happened 1266 (64,2) 1336 (69,9%) 1617 (84,8%)
that participant was
drunk.
It happened 1-5 456 (23,2%) 432 (22,6%) 249 (13%)
times.
It happened 6-19 153 (7,8%) 94 (4,9%) 28 (1,5%)
times.
It happened 20 times 96 (4,9%) 48 (2,5%) 12 (0,6%)
or more.

When looking the data for the students, aged 14 or less, there were 720 respondents (77,3%), who
were never drunk, and only 71 (40,3%) of students, aged 16 or more, who weren't drunk in their
lifetime. On the other hand, there were 17 students, aged 14 or less (1,9%), that have been drunk
over 20 times in their lifetimes, compared to 34 participants, aged 16 or more (19,3% of population
of that age).

Differences between genders were seen only in serious cases of drinking, where the number of males
was almost two times the number of females (32 compared to 19 in lifetime prevalence, 13 to 8 in
last years' prevalence, 8 to 4 in last months' prevalence). Area did not prove to have an influence on
drinking habits.

TABLE 23: CANNABIS CONSUMPTION AMONG PARTICIPANTS

Lifetime Last 12 months Last 30 days

It never happened 1651 (83,8%) 1664 (87,9%) 1762 (93,1%)
that participant was
smoking cannabis.

It happened 1-5 199 (10,1%) 153 (8,1%) 87 (4,6%)
times.
It happened 6-19 55 (2,8%) 33 (1,7%) 19 (1%)
times.
It happened 20 times 64 (3,2%) 45 (2,3%) 24 (1,3%)
or more.

When looking at the lifetime prevalence of smoking marihuana, five percent less girls have tried it
(86% compared to 81,1% with boys), but the percentage of those, who tried it 20 times or more was
even a little higher than with boys (3,3% compared to 3,2%). Pupils from rural area of Kranj held
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higher percentage of not trying cannabis in lifetime (85,1% compared to 82,7% in urban area) and
also had lower percentage of pupils, that tried it 20 times or more (2,7% compared to 3,8%). Not
surprisingly, age was the most influential factor in trying drugs; pupils, ages 14 years or less (929
pupils) haven't tried cannabis in 91,1%, while the percentage of students, ages 16 or more who
haven't tried cannabis was 60,1%.

The trends in last years' (and last months') prevalence of smoking marihuana were the same; little
less with girls (89% that haven't had cannabis in the last year compared to 86%), little less in rural
area (89% that haven't had cannabis in the last year compared to 86,5%) and still considerable
difference between the two age groups -14 years or less and 16 years or more (93,9% that haven't
had cannabis in the last year compared to 70,8%).

Other substances (highest to lowest rates)

Glue or other inhalant 9,9% (195 respondents, same percentage between genders, more boys that
have tried it 40 times or more, 6 have tried it 40 times or more).

Tranquilizer or a sedative 3% (58 respondents, two times more girls than boys, 1 has tried it 40 times
or more).

Medical pills in combination with alcohol 2,8% (54 respondents, few more girls than boys, 3 have
tried it 40 times or more).

Ecstasy or amphetamines 2,3% (41 respondents, three times more girls, 3 have tried it 40 times or
more).

Anabolic steroids 2,1% (39 respondents, three times more boys, 3 have tried it 40 times or more).

Magic mushrooms 2,1% (39 respondents, same percentage between genders, 1 has tried it 40 times
or more).

Heroin, cocain/ crack 1,7% (30 respondents, three times more girls that have tried it a few times,
otherwise very similar; 4 have tried it 40 times or more-2 girls, 2 boys, 1 urban, 3 rural, 3 born in
Slovenia, one not, 3 aged 15 years, 1 older).

LSD or other hallucinogens 1,4% (24 respondents, few more girls than boys, 1 has tried it 40 times or
more).

Ritalin 0,8% (14 respondents, two times more girls, 1 have tried it 40 times or more).
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Students' experiences

Preventive activities

No explanation has been given about the background of those activities — were they a part of school

curriculum etc..

TABLE 24: AMOUNT OF PARTICIPANTS THAT HAVE BEEN GIVEN INFORMATION ON ALCOHOL/ DRUGS

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16
Participant had been 1096 477 619 573 523 1029 67 490 101
given informationon (55,9 (55,7 (56,2 (57%) (54,9 (56,1 (53,2 (53,2 (57,7
alcohol and harmful %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
substances in the last
12 months.
...in school by a 802 343 459 415 387 761 41 361 71
teacher. (40,9  (40%) (41,7 (41,3 (40,6 (41,5 (32,5 (39,2 (406
%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
...in school by 764 328 436 408 356 710 54 348 74
another person. (39%) (383 (396 (40,6 (374 (387 (429 (37,8 (423
%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
...by his/ her parents. 975 432 543 504 471 912 63 442 90
(49,8 (50,4 (49,3 (50,1 (49,4 (49,8 (50%) (48%) (51,4
%) %) %) %) %) %) %)
...on the internet 877 371 506 466 411 828 49 384 77
(44,8 (43,3 (45,9 (46,3 (43,1 (45,2 (38,9 (41,7 (44%)
%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
...in ayouth centre. 1078 467 611 560 518 1013 65 487 101
(55%) (54,5 (55,4 (55,7 (54,4 (553 (51,6 (52,9 (57,7
%) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
...by somebody 984 444 540 512 472 921 63 428 92
else®. (50,2 (51,8 (49%) (50,9 (49,5 (50,2  (50%) (46,5 (52,6

%)

%)

%)

%)

%)

%)

%)

** Friends — 29 respondents; a doctor (1), church group (1); boyfriend/ girlfriend (2); books (1); brother (1);

coach (2); grandmother (1); mother (1); newspaper (1); TV (2); young teacher's assistant (1).
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TABLE 25: AMOUNT OF PARTICIPANTS THAT HAVE BEEN GIVEN INFORMATION ON VIOLENCE

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16
Participant had been 432 206 226 257 175 400 32 236 35
involved in any (221 (241 (206 (257 (184 (21,9 (252 (25,7 (19,9
activity aimed at %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
avoiding or reducing
violence in the last 12
months.
Participant had been 166 85 81 90 76 148 18 91 14
involved in training (8,5%) (9,9%) (7,4%) (9%) (8%) (8,1%) (14,2 (9,9%) (8%)
agains bullying in %)
school.

Participant had been 201 102 99 127 74 190 11 111 16
involved in training (10,3 (11,9 (9%) (12,7  (7,8%) (10,4 (8,7%) (12,1 (9,1%)
how to settle %) %) %) %) %)
conflicts without
violence.

Did you participate in any other activity at school: no (22,9%); sex education (14,6%), prevention of
smoking (2,4%), prevention of drug consumption (19,7%); prevention of violence (9,4%); prevention
of alcohol abuse (0,9%); peaceful conflict resolution (3,6%).

Did you participate in any other activity outside school: no (83%); prevention of drug consumption
(14,3%); prevention of violence (12,4%); prevention of alcohol abuse (5,4%); peaceful conflict
resolution (14%).

By whom: youth center (12); social care center (8); sports center (3); safe.si (3); psychologist (1);
church group (1); group meetings (1).
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TABLE 26: PREVENTIVE ACTIVITIES WORKING OR NOT

Togeth Male Female  Urban Rural Sloveni  Foreig 14 or over
er area area an n under 16

Participant thinks 1137 510 637 593 544 1052 85 562 83
that punishing more  (58%) (59,1 (57,1 (58,9 (57%) (57,3 (68%) (60,2 (47,4
severly when caught %) %) %) %) %) %)

would keep young

people from doing

forbidden things.

...giving information 1365 607 758 701 664 1277 88 665 107
on possible (69,6 (70,4 (69%) (69,7 (69,5 (69,5 (71%) (71,7 (60,8
consequences would %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
keep young people
from doing forbidden
things.
...listening to their 1701 702 999 883 818 1595 106 802 151
sorrows and (86,8 (81,5 (91%) (87,6 (86%) (87%) (84,8 (86,5 (86,3
problems would keep %) %) %) %) %) %)
young people from
doing forbidden
things.
...providing training 1424 618 806 713 711 1331 93 706 113
for better behaviour (72,6 (71,7 (73,3 (709 (744 (725 (73,8 (76,1 (64,2
would keep young %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

people from doing
forbidden things.

...providing 1371 621 750 686 685 1274 97 675 115
counselling to their (70%) (72,2 (68,3 (68,3 (71,9 (69,5 (77,6 (73%) (65,3
parents would keep %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
young people from

doing forbidden
things.
...giving them a good 1446 639 807 738 708 1352 94 704 133
general education (74%) (74,6 (73,6 (73,6 (74,5 (74%) (74,6 (76,3 (75,6
would keep young %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

people from doing
forbidden things.

...providing good 1639 710 929 823 816 1531 108 779 150
opportunities for (83,7 (82,5 (84,7 (82%) (85,5 (83,6 (85,7 (84%) (85,2
leisure time activities %) %) %) %) %) %) %)

would keep young
people from doing
forbidden things.

...improving their 1660 738 922 848 812 1551 109 782 154
prospectstogetajob (84,9 (85,9 (84%) (84,5 (85,2 (84,8 (86,5 (84,4 (87,5
would keep young %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
people from doing
forbidden things.

Other prevention methods, that were proposed by respondents; being a role model (2), inform them
about better life (1), lectures from parents (1), legalizing drugs (2), communities for rehabilitation (7),
help (5), prison (5), showing consequences (3), spending free time with them (2), tackle drug dealing
(2), talking to others (4), torture (1), try to make them accepted in the society (1), try to understand
them (3).
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Toget Male Femal Urba Rural Slove Forei 14or over
her e n area nian gn under 16
area

Participant thinks 1757 758 999 911 846 1648 109 823 156
that young people (89,6 (88%) (90,7 (90,4 (88,6 (89,8 (85,8 (88,8 (88,6
themselves are %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
important in keepin
young people from
doing forbidden
things.
... friends are 1621 680 941 826 795 1527 94 735 153
important in (82,7 (79%) (85,6 (81,9 (83,5 (83,3 (74%) (79,3 (87,4
keeping young %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
people from doing
forbidden things.
... parents are 1580 687 893 801 779 1477 103 766 129
important in (80,6 (79,8 (81,3 (79,5 (81,8 (80,6 (81%) (82,6 (73,7
keeping young %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
people from doing
forbidden things.
... others are 108 52 56 68 40 107 1 71 2
important in (74%) (70,3 (77,8 (76,4 (70,2 (75,4 (25%) (68,9 (100
keeping young %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
people from doing
forbidden things.
... police is 1030 510 520 528 502 956 74 515 93
important in (52,6 (59,2 (47,3 (52,4 (52,7 (52,2 (58,3 (55,6 (53,1
keeping young %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
people from doing
forbidden things.
... sacial workers 799 408 391 414 385 741 58 424 61
are important in (40,8 (47,4 (35,6 (41,1 (40,5 (40,4 (46%) (45,7 (34,9
keeping young %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
people from doing
forbidden things.
... coaches are 870 427 443 445 425 811 59 403 90
important in (44,5 (49,6 (40,5 (44,4 (446 (444 (46,5 (43,5 (514

keeping young
people from doing
forbidden things.

%)

%)

%)

%)

%)

%)

%)

%)

%)
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... teachers are 750 382 368 380 370 698 52 382 60
important in (383 (44,4 (335 (37,7 (389 (381 (41,3 (413 (343
keeping young %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %) %)
people from doing

forbidden things.

Persons, that were pinpointed by respondents as most influential in prevention, are; friends (3),
school friends (2), relatives in general (5), sisrers/ brothers (2), grandparents (7), lecturer (1),
neighbours (7), partners/ boyfriends/ girlfriends (3), peers (3), house animals, pets (1), family (3),
famous people (4), priests (2).

What works?

Girls responded more often, that school has some influence on keeping students from alcohol or
drugs and from violence; foreign-born respondents were less positive about school influence, as
were older respondents.

How much influence can school have on keeping students away from alcohol or drugs by

participants' opinion

Frequenc Percent Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent

Valid no influence at all 338 17.0 17.3 17.3
some influence 549 27.6 28.1 45.4
medium influence 614 30.8 315 76.9
strong influence 313 15.7 16.0 92.9
very strong 138 6.9 7.1 100.0
influence
Total 1952 98.0 100.0

Missin 9 39 2.0

9

Total 1991 100.0

Around 44% of participants, that were involved in preventive actions against alcohol and drug abuse
thought that they have learnt new facts about it, about how to keep away from it, how to keep
friends from them and that it made them curious about some drugs. Region, gender, country of
origin or age had almost no effect on this answer.

Interestingly, same percentage thought that they haven't learned anything new.
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How much influence can school have on reducing student's violent behavior by participants'

opinion
Frequenc Percent Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent

Vali no influence at all 155 7.8 7.8 7.8
d some influence 415 20.8 20.8 28.6

medium influence 746 37.5 375 66.1

strong influence 474 23.8 23.8 89.9

very strong 156 7.8 7.8 97.7

influence

99 45 2.3 2.3 100.0

Total 1991 100.0 100.0

Around 76% of participants, that were involved in preventive actions against violence
thought that activities were helpful to protect him/ her from attacks by others, that they
taught him/ her to intervene when he/ she sees violence against others, changed his/ her
way of thinking about violence, taught him/ her how to resolve problems without violence,
what to do if somebody tries to attack him/ her, provided information on where to turn
when he/ she is under threat by others, made him/ her feel more secure and made him/ her
more aware of how violence harms people and possible punishments and other
consequences (more in the rural area, than in urban area). Since all the answers followed the
same general pattern, we conclude that respondents agreed/ disagreed with the whole
range of provided statements, without giving attention.

3) Discussion
On the questionnaire itself

There is a notable difference in the quality of responces for the last few pages of the questionnaire,
which leads to the question of lenght versus quality. Researcher, that was always present in the
classes, observed the difference between schools that had above average students — in those schools
they could solve the questionnaire in 35 minutes on average, not depending on the grade of
students. Some (especially high schools in Kranj) had many foreign pupils, that were hardly coping
with their school assignments and have said that »they have never read such a long text«. In those
schools, we had to ask teachers to allow us additional few minutes with those who were struggling
with questions. It should be noted, however, that the quality of answers may be questionable, since
in most cases the researcher read the missing questions aloud to the student.

On self-reported delinquency

Some delinquent acts are not perceived as »so bad«, which sometimes lead to exaggerated answers,
especially with the question of downloading. This area seems to be especially important to boys, with
most of them boasting with a quite generous amount of downloads during the last year.
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Even though we took extra precaution in explaining to young respondents that with group fights and
fighting in general we thing really violent acts and not just pushing and showing around in the school
halls, it seems that young people did perceive more fights as older, high school pupils. Another
explanation of this phaenomena might be that older students think that only cowards report every
incident as a fight. This was partially confirmed with a talk to a group of pupils in Ljubljana and Kranj.
Both said that they would consider something as a fight only if there were few people involved and
somebody would have to visit a doctor after it. Pushing in halls was considered a kind of harmless
behaviour by boys, girls were a little bit more strict in this matter and were prepared to consider
something as a violent act sooner than boys.

On prevention activities

In general, younger participant reported more activities in school than high school pupils. They were
also more enthusiastic about the different approaches, while high school pupils were commenting in
the group discussion, that they would rather just watch a movie about what drugs can do to you
(interestingly enough, majority said that they were really reppeled by a movie called Requiem for a
dream and they often cited the movie -even in questionnaires-as a valid prevention method) than
have some professor explain them once again.

An overwhelmingly resounding yes was given when young people were asked if the prevention
methods and activities should begin earlier in primary school. Some stated that they have met with
all sort of drugs in first few years of primary school, while hanging in parks in near vicinity of the
school. Others, especially coming from the rural areas to the city of Kranj said that they first met with
drugs on a regular basis when they began their high school, that is, with 15 years.

School neighbourhood was also mentioned as a breeding ground of all evil. When asked about
prevention methods, some responded »tackle drug dealing in vicinity of school«, and even more
pupils answered that a lot could be done by proper lighting of entrances of school. Some suggested
that the school could do a lot against alcohol abuse and drug use if they would impose a rule that
nobody is allowed outside the school after the classes are over.

Some participants have written in their questionnaires, that shops in the vicinity of primary and high
schools should be checked regularly if they obey the law of not selling cigarettes and alcohol to
minors.

One third of participants, that wrote additional prevention methods in the questionnaire, wrote that
school should make the rules about drinking and using drugs more seen — that they should have
posters in every classroom and that the rules should be read every once in a while.
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